Officers will accrue sick leave at a rate 

of twenty (20) hours each month of completed service for the 

first twelve (12) months of employment, after which it shall 

accrue at a rate of eight (8) hours for each month of 

completed service up to a maximum of one thousand four 

hundred forty (1440) hours which will be paid at full pay 

during the time of illness.  Officers hired after the execution 

date of this Agreement (X-date) shall accrue up to a 

maximum of six hundred and seven (607) hours which will 

be paid at full pay during the time of illness. 

Officers hired on or after the execution date of this 

Agreement (x-date) who have completed their probationary 

period shall thereafter have 1.33 hours deducted monthly 

from their sick leave accrual converted to cash at the

[...]

of service other than termination), with 20 or more years of 

service as recognized by the Police Pension Board as a 

sworn police officer, shall convert  accrued sick leave to a 

Retirement Health Savings (RHS) account.  The eligible 

conversion is up to a maximum of one thousand four 

hundred forty (1440) hours of accumulated unused sick 

leave at the officer’s final hourly rate.  

2). Officers hired on or after the execution date (x-date) 
of this Agreement may accumulate up to 607 hours for 
buy back purposes. Payment for unused sick leave 
hours up to the maximum allowed shall be made  to

[...]

the City, for any reason what-so-ever, not provide Officer Oglesby with half, or 
approximately half of the money owed in 2015 and the remainder in 2016, this entire 
agreement, in its entirety, is null and void. 

19. ICMA Contributions.  As long as Mr. Oglesby is eligible, the City agrees to 

contribute thirty-six thousand dollars ($36,000.00) in to the 457 account of Mr. Oglesby 
in calendar year 2015.  The City also agrees to contribute thirty-six thousand dollars 

($36,000.00) in to the 457 account of Mr. Oglesby in calendar year 2016.  It is 
understood and agreed between the parties that these sums of money will be withheld 
from the money owed Mr. Oglesby.  The parties discussed at length that Mr. Oglesby's 
tax obligations can be minimized by making these contributions to Mr.